

No. 15-543

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATT SISSEL,

Petitioner,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVS., *ET AL.*,

Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia
Circuit*

**BRIEF OF ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS, CITIZENS'
COUNSEL FOR HEALTH FREEDOM, AND
INDIVIDUAL PHYSICIANS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DAVID P. FELSHER
Counsel of Record
488 MADISON AVE.
NEW YORK, NY 10022
(212) 308-8505
dflaw@earthlink.net

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
PREAMBLE.....	4
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	5
SUMMARY OF REASONS	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. REALLOCATION OF HOUSE AND SENATE POWERS <i>INTER SESE</i> REQUIRES AN ARTICLE V AMENDMENT	8
A. The Origination Clause Is The Constitution’s Fulcrum	9
B. The House’s Failure To Exercise Its Origination “Prerogative” Is Judicially Cognizable	12
C. Because HR 3590 Ceased To Exist The Instant The Senate Struck The Entirety Of The House’s Language, It Is Appropriate For This Court To Consider The Propriety Of The “Delete And Replace” Process For Tax Bills	14
D. An Article V Amendment Must Be Ratified Before The House May Cede Origination Power To The Senate	17

II. THE “PURPOSIVE TEST” IS IMPROPER BECAUSE ANY TAX, DUTY, IMPOST, OR EXCISE BILL IS <i>PER SE</i> A BILL FOR RAISING REVENUE	19
III. IF THE COURT DOES NOT REJECT THE “PURPOSIVE TEST,” THEN IT MUST CONCLUDE THAT THE SOLE PURPOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL MANDATE EXACTION IS “TO TAX” – OTHER PURPOSES ARE FORECLOSED BY <i>NFIB</i> AND THE LANGUAGE OF ARTICLE I, SECTION 8	21
IV. THE “ENROLLED BILL DOCTRINE” SHOULD BE REVISITED BECAUSE THE WORD “ORIGINATE” HAS DIFFERENT MEANINGS IN THE ORIGINATION CLAUSE AND IN THE PRESENTMENT CLAUSE	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	7, 9, 17, 24
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)).....	18
<i>Freytag v. Commissioner</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991)	18
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	7, 11
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cr.) 137 (1803) ...	7
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	17
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2
<i>Twin City Bank v. Nebeker</i> , 167 U.S. 196 (1897)	21
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	9, 17, 24
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990)	12, 13, 22

Constitution

U.S. CONST.

Art. I	11, 20, 21
§ 1	11
§ 2	11
Cl. 5	11
§ 3	11
Cl. 6	11
§ 5	
Cl. 1	11
Cl. 2	11, 12
§ 7	3, 6, 19, 20
Cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
§ 8	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 1	<i>passim</i>
Cl. 3	21
Cl. 18	21
Cl. 2, 4-17	21
Cl. 2-18	20, 21
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 1, cl. 3	12
U.S. CONST. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	12
U.S. CONST. art. V	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XII	12
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 2	12
U.S. CONST. amend. XVII	11

Statutes

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	3, 5
Section 1002(a)	5
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) <i>passim</i>	
Section 1501(b)	5, 11
Section 10106(b)	5, 11
26 U.S.C. §5000A	3, 5, 20

Legislative Materials

155 Cong. Rec. H10550 (Oct. 7, 2009).....	15, 16
155 Cong. Rec. H11126 (Oct. 8, 2009).....	15
155 Cong. Rec. S11607 (Nov. 19, 2009).....	15, 16
155 Cong. Rec. S13981 (Dec. 24, 2009)	15
156 Cong. Rec. H2153 (Mar. 21, 2010).....	16
H.R. 3590.....	<i>passim</i>
Hearing on “The Original Meaning of the Origination Clause” before the U.S. House of Representatives Judiciary Committee, Subcommittee on the Constitution and Civil Justice, 113th Cong., 2d Sess. 15 (April 29, 2014) (Testimony of Nicholas M. Schmitz).....	8

Articles, Books and Briefs

Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Association of American Physicians and Surgeons, <i>et al.</i> in Support of Petitioners in <i>Liberty</i> <i>University v. Lew</i> (Docket No. 13-306)	11
Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> U.S. Representatives Trent Franks <i>et al.</i> in Support of Appellants Seeking Reversal in <i>Sissel v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-5202 (D.C. Cir.).....	20
Tessa L. Dysart, <i>The Origination Clause,</i> <i>The Affordable Care Act, and Indirect</i> <i>Constitutional Violations,</i> 24 <i>Corn. J. of L. & Public</i> <i>Policy</i> 451 (2015)	3, 7
Rebecca M. Kysar, <i>On the Constitutionality of</i> <i>Tax Treaties</i> , 38 <i>Yale J. of Int’l L.</i> 1 (2013)	3, 10, 14
Rebecca M. Kysar, <i>The ‘Shell Bill’ Game:</i> <i>Avoidance and the Origination Clause</i> , 91 <i>Wash. U. L. Rev.</i> 659 (2014).....	3
Timothy Sandefur, <i>So It’s a Tax, Now What?</i> <i>Some of the Problems Remaining After</i> <i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 17 <i>Tex. Rev. of Law &</i> <i>Politics</i> , 203 (2013)	17
James V. Saturno, Congressional Research Service, <i>The Origination Clause of the</i> <i>U.S. Constitution: Interpretation and</i> <i>Enforcement</i> (Mar. 15, 2011).....	12, 22
Tom Verducci, <i>Is Baseball in the Asterisk</i> <i>Era?</i> <i>Sports Illustrated</i> (March 15, 2004). ...	15

Priscilla H.M. Zotti and Nicholas M. Schmitz,
*The Origination Clause: Meaning,
Precedent, and Theory from the 12th to 21st
Century*, 3 Brit. J. Am. Leg. Studies 71
(2014) *passim*

Internet

[http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/
minute/Senator Everett Mckinley Dirkse
n Dies.htm](http://www.senate.gov/artandhistory/history/minute/Senator_Everett_Mckinley_Dirkse_n_Dies.htm)..... 14

No. 15-543
